installation of a sidewalk along the east side of Cherry Tree Lane to Sheridan Drive, in the Village, 

in order to enhance student safe passage to Gower West School; and  

WHEREAS, the cost of the sidewalk construction and installation is estimated to be One 

Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($125,000.00), of which amount the Village, as 

the lead agency, pledges and allocates Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) as its 

twenty percent (20%) cost sharing amount.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, County of DuPage, State of Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and adopted as

[...]

installation of a sidewalk on the east side of Cherry Tree Lane, leading to Gower West School, and 

to do all other acts necessary to carry into effect the intent of this Resolution.    

SECTION 2.  The Village shall act as the lead agency for this project and hereby 

appropriates the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($25,000.00), which sum equals 

twenty percent (20%) of the anticipated cost of the project, inclusive of preliminary engineering and 

construction engineering costs.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th day of September, 2021, by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows:

[...]

Willowbrook’s Responsibilities:  Willowbrook shall, at its sole cost, be
responsible for the following: 

i. Submission of a “Safe Routes to School” grant application for the
Sidewalk Installation Project seeking approval for Project funding
estimated to be a total cost of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars ($125,000.00), inclusive of preliminary and
construction engineering.  Pursuant to the Safe Routes to School
grant, Willowbrook, as the local agency, shall be responsible for
Twenty Percent (20%) of the Project cost;

ii. Willowbrook shall act as the lead agency for the Project and shall

[...]

Payment Act, District 62’s share of all construction costs incurred
and related to the sidewalk installation;

ii. District 62’s share of costs for the Project is fifty percent (50%) of
the local agency unreimbursed cost.  The local agency cost is
anticipated to be Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($25,000.00) and, therefore, District 62’s proportionate share is
Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($12,500.00);
and

iii. In the event District 62 fails or refuses to pay said costs due and
owing Willowbrook, then District 62 agrees to be responsible for
all costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by Willowbrook
in any action to recover District 62’s share of construction costs.